VA

TO: Ms. Eva Chu
Alameda County Health Care Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, California 94502

FROM: Deanna L. Harding
Project Coordinator
Gettler-Ryan Inc.

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J
Dublin, California 94568

WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:

TRANSMITTAL TTILZT i 1 3

Nsed I sl o

DATE: July 27, 1998
G-R# 180022

RE: Tosco(Unocal) SS #7176
7850 Amador Valley Blvd.
Dublin, California

Enclosure

agency/7176trb. qmt

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J + Dublin,

COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION
1 July 15, 1998 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report
' Second Quarter 1998 - April 23, 1998
COMMENTS:

At the request of Tosco Marketing Company, we are providing you a copy of the above referenced
report. The site is monitored and sampled on a quarterly basis. If you have questions please contact
the Tosco Project Manager, Ms. Tina R. Berry at (925) 277-2321.

cc:  Mr. Keith Romstad, BRI, 74 Digital Drive, Suite 6, Novato, CA 94949

California 94568 + (925) 551-7555



o GerrLer-Ryan Inc

Ms. Tina R. Berry

Tosco Marketing Company

2000 Crow Canyon Place, Suite 400
San Ramon, California 94583

July 15, 1998
G-R Job #180022

RE:  Second Quarter 1998 Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #7176
7850 Amador Valley Boulevard
Dublin, California

Dear Ms. Berry:

This report documents the quarterly groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Gettler-Ryan
Inc. (G-R). On April 23, 1998, field personnel developed two new wells (MW-4 and MW-5), and monitored
and sampled five wells (U-1, U-2, U-3, MW-4, and MW-5) at the above referenced site.

Static groundwater levels were measured and all wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Separate-phase hydrocarbons were not present in the wells. Static water level data and
groundwater elevations are summarized in Table 1. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells as specified by G-R Standard Operating
Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached). The field data sheets are also attached. The samples were
analyzed by Sequoia Analytical. Analytical results are summarized in Table 1 and Dissolved Oxygen
Concentrations are summarized in Table 2. A Concentration Map is included as Figure 2. The chain of custody
document and laboratory analytical reports are also attached.

incerely, J)
eanna L. I-Iardmg %LGAMC\

Project Coordinator

Ric Fears
Registered Geologist, R.G. No. 6728

Figure 1: Potentiometric Map

Figure 2: Concentration Map

Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Table 2: Dissolved Oxygen Concentrations

Attachments: Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets

Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

7176.qml

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J « Dublin, California 94568 » (925) 551-7555
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Resulis
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #7176
7850 Amador Valley Boulevard
Dublin, California

PH((

U1 07/08/95 9,400 19,000 1,500 19 1,600 5,200 -
10/12/95 4,200° 33,000 1,400 ND 1,400 3,100 =
01/11/96' 8,200° 8,300 690 il 680 1,500 3
04/11/96" _ 630° 3,200 110 ND 180 290 790
07/10/96 2,200° 2,600 81 14 210 230 510
355.62 10/30/96 15.85 339.77 560° 2,200 67 19 140 150 360
01/27/97 12.20 343.42 2,300° 4,600 98 ND 360 290 150
04/08/97 13.46 342.16 1,300° 2,800 50 ND 220 140 ND
07117197 15.30 340.32 460° 2,300 30 4.5 140 94 190
10/17/97 16.33 339.29 510° 1,500 31 6.7 110 88 220
01/19/98 14.34 341.28 194 900/1,300' 3,100 46 3.4 310 200 170
355.59 NP 04/23/98 11.16 344.43 ~/1,700™ 3,400 72 3.8 470 350 280
U2 07/08/95 4,700° 17,000 430 ND 2,200 550 -
10/12/95 3,600° 24,000 310 60 1,900 190 -
01/11/96' ~ 8,600° 10,000 210 55 1,400 240 -
04/11/96° 1,900° 7,700 130 27 1,100 110 340
07/10/%6 2,300° 5,600 59 15 610 42 250
156.59 10/30/96 16.82 339.77 1,800° 7,700 67 35 1,000 54 260
01/27/97 12.91 343.68 660° 1,600 14 ND 130 7.0 100
04/08/97 14.07 142.52 2,000° 4,300 35 ND 400 16 ND
07/17/97 15.96 340.63 1,300° 6,200 17 2 410 ND 130
1017197 17.03 339,56 1,400° 7,100 T 26 520 50 ND
01/19/98 15.10 341.49 195 100/1,500" 5,300 46 1t 350 16 110
356.55 NP 04/23/98 11.74 344.81 -1,200" 3,200 23 1 210 kT 160
U3 07/08/95 o’ 1,100* 0.57 2.1 1.7 2.4 -
10/12/95 470° 560 ND 0.87 0.7 1.1 -
01/11/96' 260° 230 0.62 0.91 0.97 1.9 -
04/11/96 ND 68’ ND ND ND ND ND
07/10/96 ND ND ND ND ND ND " ND
358.13 10/30/96 18.24 339.89 ND 70 ND ND ND ND ND

T176.x1s/#180022 1 As of 04/23/98



Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Tosco {Unocal) Service Station #7176
7850 Amador Valley Boulevard

Dublin, California

358.0% NP

MW+
356.41

355.03

Trip Blank
TB-LB

01/27/97
04/08/97
07117/97
10/17/97
01/15/98
04/23/98

04/23/98

04/23/98

01/19/98
04/23/98

14.41
1573
17.54
18.64
16.67
13.28

12.11

11.15

343.72
342.40
340.59
339.45
341.46
344.81

330

343,88

ND
ND
ND
63°

%s8/ND

~IND

~/1,400"

~1100"

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

2,500

120

ND
ND

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

59

0.53

ND

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

64

0.90

ND

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

16

1.0

ND

ND
KD
ND
ND
ND

k3

38

ND

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

13

ND

T176.x13/#180022

As of 04/23/98



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #7176
7850 Amador Valley Boulevard
Dubiin, California

b — ——r — — ——
EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory analytical resulis prior to January 19, 1998, were mmpﬂcd from reports prepared by MPDS Services, Inc.

TOC = Top of Casing elevation TPH(G) = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline

DTW = Depth to Water B = Benzene ppb = Parts per billion

(ft.) = Fect T = Toluene ND = Not Detected

GWE = Groundwater Elevation E = Ethylbenzene -- = Not Measured/Not Analyzed

ms] = Relative to mean sea level X = Xylenes NP = No purge

TPH(D) = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether PNA = Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons

* TOC elevations were surveyed rclative to msl, per the Benchmark AM-STW1977 located at the easterly return at the most easterly corner of intersection at Amador Valley Boulevard
and Starward Street (Elevation = 344,17 feet msl).
+ Analytical results reported as follows: TPH(D)/TPH(D) with silica gel cleanup.

PNA compound naphthalene was detected in well U-1 at a conéentration of 320 ppb, and at a concentration of 310 ppb in well U-2. All other PNA compounds were ND in both wells.
PNA compounds were ND.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C9-C26.

Laboratory report indicates gas and unidentified hydrocarbons > C12.

Laboratory report indicates that the hydrocarbons detected appeared to be a diesel and non-diesel mixture.

Laboratory report indicates that the hydrocarbons detected did not appear to be diesel.

Labormatory has potentially identified the presence of MTBE at reportable levels in the groundwater sample collected from this well.

®  Laboratory has identified the presence of MTBE at a level above or equal to the taste and odor threshold of 40 ppb in the sample collected from this well.
Laboratory report indicates the hydrocarbons detected did not appear to be gasoline.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C9-C24.

Laboratory report indicates diescl and unidentified hydrocarbons <Cl4.

Delection limit raised. Refer to analytical results.

Depth 1o water and groundwater elevation history will be updated in future reports.

7176.x1s/#180022 3 As of 04/21/98



Table 2
Dissolved Oxygen Concentrations
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #7176
7850 Amador Valley Boulevard
Dublin, California

U1 01/11/96 - 3.41
04/11/96 3.77 3.78
07/10/96" 1.22 -
10/30/96" 1.41 -
o1/27197 1.34 -
04/08/97" 2.09 -
07/17/97 2.00 -
10/17/97" 1.86 -
01/19/98' 2.91 -
04/23/98" 0.59 -
U2 01/11/96 - 3.99
04/11/96 132 3.41
07/10/96' 1.01 -
10/30/96" 1.42 -
o1/27/97 1.29 -
04/08/97" 1.69 -
07/17/97" 2.08 -
10/17/97 1.80 -
01/19/98" 2.95 -
04/23/98" 0.55 -
U-3 01/11/96 - 5.05
04/11/96 5.16 4.96
07/10/96" 3.44 -
10/30/96' 2.18 -
01/27197 2.61 -
04/08/97" 3.73 -
0711797 2.65 -
10/17/97' 2.44 -
'01/19/98" 6.51 -
04/23/98" 4.72 -
ccl 10/02/95 2.83 -
EXPLANATIONS:
-~ = Not Mcasured

mg/L. = Milligrams per liter

1

The wells were not purged on this date.

Note: Measurements were taken using a LaMotte DO4000 dissolved oxygen meter.

7176 .x1a/#1 80022

As of (4/23/98



STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling
of groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the
type of analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled
and sample preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using a MMC
flexi-dip interface probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is
noted in the field notes. In addition, static water level measurements are collected with the interface
probe and are also recorded in the field notes.

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, each well is purged a minimum of three well
casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or polyvinyl chloride
bailers. Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times during
the purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using disposable bailers. The water samples are transferred from
the bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical laboratories,
are used when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is instructed
to preserve the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to use in
maintaining quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the job
number, sample identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample -
collector’s initials. The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4oC for transport to the

laboratory. Once collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until
delivered to the laboratory. '

The chain of custody document includes . the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis
requested, sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name. The chain
of custody is signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders
the samples, beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank s analyzed for some or all of the same
compounds as the groundwater samples. '

As requested by Tosco Marketing Company, the purge water and decontamination water generated

during sampling activities is transported to Tosco - San Francisco Area Refinery, located in Rodeo,
California. :

h\-fonm\msoo-sop.fm-ms




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/

Facility £ T0Sco-UNOCHL F# ’1!"[ C: 1 %0m 29

Job#:

_ Address: HE&s0 AMRDOR VAHAEY BLYD, Date: Y4/ g\’%/ %
City: DUBLL M 4 Ch Sampler: HoLG KEVOPLK

W |

Well ID Well Condition: GQQ D
Well Diameter 2 o Hydrocarbon @’ Amount Bailed
Thickness: ) in. {product/watar): {gal)
Total Depth 2995 o Valume 2" =0.17 3" =038 4 = 0.66
Facto 6" =150 12" = 5.80
Depth to Water \ 1 L ( 6 £t x (VE)

X. 3 (case valume) = Estimated Purge Volume: _________Igal)

Disposable
Bailer

Grab Sample
Other:

Starting Time:

Weather Conditions: CL@UD tT’

19415

Sampling Time:

Water Caolor: Qdor:
Purging Flow Rate: _N_té_ﬁ_gm Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? if yes; Time: Valume: _{gall
Time Volume rH Conductivity Temperature D.C. ORP Alkalinity
{gal) p#mhos/cm < {mgfL) {mV) {(ppm)
0.59
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (# - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE - LABORATORY ANALYSES
-t 2VeR YES | Hed SEAUOIf [GIBTEX/MTBE
| AMBER TPH-D w/SMCA
GEL
COMMENTS:

2/97-flaldat.trm



WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/
Facility #_T05C0 = UNOCRUETN G Jobs: \%00329
_ Address: N g a0 AMADOR VAULEY BIND, Date: Ll—/ 23/9%8
City: DUBLI M Sampler: uat KEBvoRY
Well ID -2k Well Condition: GCoaoD

2w
2051 4
LY .

Well Diameter

Total Depth

Depth to Water

Purge
Equipment: /

i ailer

Hydrocarbon
Thickness: ____ Qﬂ__ in.

Amount Bailed
[product/water}:

{gal )l

Valume

Factor (VE)

2" = Q.17

6" = 1350

3" =038 4" = Q.66
12" = 5.80

Pressure Bailer

¥ 3 {case velume) = Estimatad Purgs Volume: —_____igal)

/ Grundfos Grab Sample
' Others Other:
Starting Time: Weather Conditions: CL OU»D Y
Sarmpling Time: ‘ LI- 00 Water Color: Qdor:
Purging Flow Rate: !\t‘ / ﬁ apm Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? if yes; Time: Volume: _lgall
Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP Alkalinity
{gal.) mnhos{cm o {mg/L) (m'V) {ppm)
- 0.59
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D {#) - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE" LABORATORY ANALYSES
-2 | 5 VoA [wES| Hc¥ S Euolh [G/Brex/MIBR
L AMBER TPHD Wl/fuich
GEL
COMMENTS:
3/97-Nakdat.lrrt



WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/

Facility #_T0Sco-unacaL # HIN G Job#: IR0 022
Address: N 350 GMADOR VﬁU-B‘l’BLUD, Date: ) L3/ q X

city: _ DUBLIL sampler: _HAL G KEVORK
Well iD -3 Welt Condition: (00D @JE BoLT AND FLANGE 15 MISSIY @)
Well Diameter a in. Hydracarbon @ﬁ Amoaount Bailed
9\ ﬂ & X Thickness: in {product/water): foal )
Total Depth o ft Valume 2" = 0.17 a" = 038 4" = 0.66
Depth to Water \ 2, glg . Eactor (VF) 6" = 150 12" = 5.80

man= Estimatad Purge Volume: — {gall

Bailer

Pressure Bailer

Grundfos Grab Sample
QOther: Other:
Starting Time: Weather Conditions: C L@ U‘D kf'
Sampling Time: ‘ 3 ' M-S Water Color: QOdor:
Purging Flow Rate: N / ﬁ gpm Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? if yes; Time: —— - Volume: fgal}
Time Volume pH Conductivity Terperature D.C. ORP Alkalindty
(gal) pmhos/cra < (mgL) (mV) (ppm

STUFN

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE ID {#) - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE ™ LABORATORY ANALYSES
U-3 1= vofh [Ye5[ Bl [Seauoth Jo/BTEv/MTE
| BMBER TPH-D w/siu
GEL]
COMMENTS:




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/

Facility #-T0.5(0

—upgcat# kb
_ Address: '13 S0 AMA_DGH. Va LUSV BLUD,Date:

City:

DuBLM

18010 23
G /23/9%

A

Sampler: H‘H'{G" KBVQH\(

Job#:

Well ID
Well Diameter
Total Depth

Depth to Water

Mw=Y
A .
25.6D «
211

fr

Well Condition:

NEw (SRI)

Hydrocarbon @’ Amount Bailed

Thickness: . _In. [product/water): {gall
Volume 2" = 0.17 3"= 038 4" = 0.68
Factar (VF) 6" = 1.50 12" = 5.80

,_\_m_ X VF Q_\u =Mx 3 {case volume) = Estimated Purgs Volume: e (gal}

Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling o
Equipment: Bailer Equipmant: L_gii@gbl_egaili&
Sta iler
\’—gm P?;ssure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Qther: Other:
Starting Time: Weather Conditions: CLoup L{
Sampling Time: ] 5_ HEY! 8 Water Calor: Odar:
Purging Flaw Rate: 0! qnm Sediment Description:
Did weil de-water? U Q If yes; Time: Volume: Igal)
Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP Alkalinity
\U(_ 1 &(D égﬂ-) b[ 30 J;r{l{-hoaﬂa 9:(5 ' 9 (mg/L) {(mV} (ppm)
W7 g e 9o Q3
429 _ = N3 1260 20.5
1430 5 M1 Q 20,4
14:2% 13 .09 0 20,7
1426 _16 1.0 \ 210 20.9
Btk 312 N« 05, 1 \Q0 %or,g
1 o TWU Y [ )] 10
\\t ‘.“' % 20 MN.0GS Mikblngrgnv INFORMATION 2]
SAMPLE ID {#) - CONTAINER REFRIG, PRESERV. TYPE'/ LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW-% [ VOA [YE5] Wl [SEAuOh [G/BTEX/M
| AMBER TPH-D W/ fIUCh
GsL
commenTs: _TH1S WSIL (nhs DBYS 0PED
U TS S =vVisLp P =

W7-flaldat.lrm




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/ 7 ‘ZE
Clenl o Tosco [fhnoen) 47/ & ns ) s00eC
_ Address: 780 A’”“ o Voldey s/ Date: A 55'?5
City: Dot b)m ch Sampler: £ Chne
Well 1D Mh-5 Welt Condition: of sy A loct
i
Well Diameter 2 in. Hydrocarbon % Amount Bailed o
= o0 Thickness: in.  (product/watesr): {gal}
Total Depth i Volume 2 =0.17 3* =038 4" = 0,66
Depth to Water th)5 £ Factor (VB) §=159 127= 380
385
_Z__.__ X VF a)) 7 =.2_j... X}&’casa volume) = Estimated Purge Voluma: _Zilgal.l
Purge Disposabie Bailer Sampling
Equipment: ‘5@ Equipment: r
Saner
uction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Other: Other:
Starting Time: Y ;_-/& Weather Conditions: C/CM O/L/
Sampling Time: /4.5 Woater Color: Brewn = clewv Odor: Aere
Purging Flow Rate: hT gpm Sediment Description: St N Alonn
Did well de-water? Vg If yes; Time: Valume: (gald
cadle fekrty
Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature D.O: ORP Alkalinity
c (gal.) ‘umhos/cm < {mg/L) (mV) {ppm)
4 o (56 998 el chavjela Suvse -
14> 16 430 598 2oz [ Muclly
e A G52 e 0.3 Brwn)chndy
42 2z G 79 1569 2007 Prow fedeuck)_
PES 2% 77 185/ 200 Prowt)cfu?S
T 3T E TS BTy dhel
9z 4 \ G 201} Jjne, Clra 774
é 7g LAéORA ORY INFORI\!II{KTION C/[ﬁ’ / j ﬁq 5
SAMPLE 1D {#)- CONTAINER  REFRIG.  PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW -5 | Zxdomveh | Y Hel SHG Gabrd ANTRY
AAFBFE—
Mw-5 1Y bur \J Alene Sge— Lese /)
COMMENTS: //?,Afﬂf Z _///‘5/ / ;1 Vi Streey W@/

Sary/éo’- .

- R /
Sl SigZ 7 Hirz—— 74

3/97-Neldat.lrn
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’ : Foclilty Humber, UNO_(iAL SS# 1174 ) | 1 Conlact (Name) M5. TINA BERRY
_ g Faotitty Addresa 7850 Amador Valley Blvd. Dublin, CA (Phons) (925) 277-2321
‘ Consultant Project Number 180022,85 Loboratory Name Sequoia Analytical
TOSCO Coneullant Home__Gettler—-Ryan Inc. (G=R Inc,) Loborolory Relsase Number ‘
: Mdross 6247 Sierra Goure, Suite J, Dublin CA_949A8 | samples Collected by (Home) Haik KEVO P.K(EFRHHK CLINE
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£l e8| 33 5 B INE R
k| 1) |2 § o E8 § E [ ]
3 : | 5| <o |25 z 138 e (s |6 (B |8 |=s
3 - % y |1 s LB, |2 S I B g3 : - -
< E %3 ¢ s |2 [3:1%: 1 25| 35| 35 |35 |.8 e d Ot
o E 1 3 E va ° & 2 ,
i g [ E[Reiiy [B | 5| B |EE|ER|S° AR AR AR LR Remarka
TB-LB ! w |G k'\_C‘Q, \(E() L 80451'73'7 |.
T W (w ] s 1| spailas | W/SILICA GEL
-2 W] (oo v §07375] U/SUCRGEL
-3 W [ I3 Vv 80417490 wi1ueh GEL
MW - 1t W ][] |58 a4 BOf1 pt w/s1Lieh GEL
MW -5 W s VI i .| 8041:]4< wigiLiea GELY
b nn n
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6 Days
- 1D Dayw

fislinquished By (Signature) Orgonlaotion Pale/Tims Replevad i Laborotory By g‘slonaluro) L ] Q@ s Contracted
T onu gl |
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S 3 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (650} 364-9600 FAX (650) 364-9233
eqUOIa 404 N. Wiget Lane Walout Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988.9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

. 19 Striker Avenue, Suite B Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100
¥ Analytical

Gettler-Ryan Sampled: pr 23,

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Sample Matrix: Water Received:  Apr 24, 1998
Dubiin, CA 94568 Analysis Method:  EPA 3510/8015 Mod. Reported: May 5, 1998
Attention: Deanna Harding First Sample #:  804-1738 -

QC Bateh Number: o SP04279

SPO42798

§P042798 §P042798 SP042798

8015EXA * BO1SEXA*  BOTSEXA*  8O15EXA*  8QISEXA”
TOTAL EXTRACTABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS W/ SILICA GEL CLEAN-UP

Reporting Sample Sample Sample Sample Sampie
Analyte Limit 1.D. \.D. 1.D. I.D. .D.
pg/L 804-1738 804-1739 B804-1740 804-1741  804-1 742
U-1 U-2 U-3 MW-4 MW-5
Extractable
Hydrocarbons 50 1,700 1,200 N.D. 1,400 100
Chromatogram Pattern: Diesel & Diesel & -- Diesel & Diesel &
Unidentified Unidentified Unidentified  Unidentified
Hydrocarbans Hydrocarbons Hydrocarbons Hydrocarbons
<C14 <C14 <C14 . <G4

Quality Control Data

Report Limit Muitiplication Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0
Date Extracted: 4/27/98 4/o7/08  4/27/98  4/27/98  4/27/98
Date Analyzed: 4/30/98 4/30/98  4/30/98  4/30/98  4/30/98
Instrument Identification: | HP-3B HP-3B HP-3B HP-3B HP-3B

Extractable Hydrocarbons are gquantitated against a fresh diesel standard.
Analytes reparted as N.D. were nat detected above the stated reporting limit.

LYTICAL, #1271 [Please Note:
* Quality control for this extraction bateh fell below lower limits. All results should be considered
estimated.

oject Manager
8041737.GET <2>




S 1 a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood Gu:y CA 94063 (650) 364-9600 FAX (650) 364-9233
eq\J01 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnwt Creek, CA 94598 —(510) 988-3600 FAX (510} 988-9673
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sammento O\ 95334 T (916) 92! 9600 FAX (918) 921-0100

W Analytical ad

Gettler-Ryan i : Jubl $ampled:

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Sample Matrix: Water  {<- " Received:

Dublin, CA 94568 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015 Mod /8020 . . Reported:
: Deanna Harding First Sample #:  804-1737 S . SRR

GC042898

8020024 802002A
TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX / MTBE

GC042898 GCo42898

QC Batch Number: C042898 (30042898

Reporting Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample
Analyte Limit L.D. I.D. 1.D. .D. 1.D. 1.D.
ug/L 804-1737 804-1738 804-1739  804-1740 804-1741 804-1742
TB-LB U-1 U-2 U-3 MW-4 MW-5
Purgeable
Hydrocarbons 50 N.D. 3,400 3,200 N.D. 2,500 120
Benzens 0.50 N.D. 72 23 N.D. 59 0.53
Toluene 0.50 N.D. 3.8 11 N.D. G.4 0.90
Ethyl Benzene 0.50 N.D. 470 210 N.D. 16 1.0
Total Xylenes 0.50 N.D. 350 38 N.D. 3 3.8
MTBE 25 N.D. 280 160 N.D. N.D. 13
Chromatogram Pattern: .- Gagoline Gasaline - Gasoline Gasuoiine

Quality Control Data

Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 1.0 5.0 10 1.0 10 ‘ 1.0
Date Analyzed: 4/28/98 4/28/98  4/28/98  4/28/98  4/28/98 4/28/98
Instrument Identification: HP-2 HP-2 HP-2 HP-2 HP-2 HP-2
Surrogate Recovery, %: 96 146 * 152+ 94 115 108
(QC Limits = 70-130%) :

Purgeable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh gasoline standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected abiove the stated reparting fimit.

ICAL, #1271 [Flsase Note:

* Surrngate recoveries above control limit due to paak coslution.

Pfoject Manager .
8041737.GET <1>



ettler-Ry:
6747 Sierra Court,
: Dublin, CA 945868
| Attention: Deann

Sequoia

W% Analytical

680 Chesapcaicc Drive
404 N. Wiget Lane

Redwood City, CA 94063
Wainut Creck, CA 94598
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834

Liquid

QC Sample Group: 8041737-742

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

(650) 364-2600
(510} 983-9600
(915) 921-9600

FAX (650) 364-9233
FAX (510} 938-9673
FAX (216} 521-0100

Analyte: Benzene Toluene Ethyl Xylenes Diesel
Banzane
QC Batch#: GC042898 GC042898 BCo42888  GC042898 SP042798
802002A 802002A BO2002A 8020024 BCHSEXA
Analy. Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA B015M
Prep. Method: EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 3510
Analyst: C. Westwater C. Westwater C. Westwater  C, Wastwater K. Grubb
MS/MSD #: 8041740 B041740 8041740 8041740 BLKC42798A
Sample Cone.: N.D. N.D. N.C. N.D. N.D.
Prepared Date: 4/28/98 4/28/98 4/28/98 4/28/98 4/27 /98
Analyzed Date: 4/28/98 4/28/98 4/28/98 4/28/98 4,/28/98
tnstrument |.D.#: HP-2 HP.2 HP-2 HP-2 HP-3A
Conc. Spiked: 20 ug/L 20 pg/L 20 ug/L 60 pg/L 500 pg/L
Result: 19 19 18 59 270
MS % Recovery: 95 g5 80 98 54
Dup. Result: 18 17 18 54 230
MSD % Recov.: 80 85 80 S0 46
RPD: 5.4 11 0.0 88 16
RPD Limit: 0-20 0-20 0-20 0-20 0-50

LCS #: 2105042898 2LCS042898 2105042898 2LCS042898 LCS042798A
Prepared Date: 4/28/98 _4/28/98 4/28/98 4/28/98 4/27/98
Analyzed Date: 4/28/98 a/28/98 4/28/98 4/28/98 - 4/28/98

Instrument 1.D.#: HP-2 HP-2 HP-2 HP-2 HP-3A
Conc. Spiked: 20 pg/L 20pug/L 20 ug/L 60 ug/L 500 ug/L
LCS Result: 19 20 19 &1 210
LCS % Recov.: 85 100 95 102 42
M5/MsD
LCS 70-130 70-130 70-130 © 70-130 60-140
Control Limits
Please Nata:

Gject Manager

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

The LGS is a control sample of known, interferent-free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
d for the samples. The rmatrix spike is an aliquot of sample
pounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. If
the recavery of analytes from the matrix spike does not tall within specified control limits due 6 matrix
interference, the LGS recavery is to be used to validate the batch.

preparation, and analytical methods employe
fortified with known quantities of specific com

= MG =Matrix Spike, MSD=MS Duplicate, RPD = Relative % Difference

8041737.GET <3>




